## Comhairle Chontae na Mí

Roinn Pleanáil,
Teach Buvinda, Bóthar Átha Cliath,
An Uaimh, Contae na Mí
Fón: 046 – 9097500/Fax:046 – 9097001
R-phost: planning@meathcoco.ie
Web: www.meath.ie



## Meath County Council

Planning Dept.,
Buvinda House, Dublin Road,
Navan, Co. Meath
Tel: 046 – 9097500/Fax: 046 – 9097001
E-mail: planning@meathcoco.ie
Web: www.meath.ie

Our Ref: AAS52038

Ms. Beata Smyl, 46 Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne, Co. Meath



**Planning Department** 

5th August, 2020

Re: Planning and Development Act - Section 5 Application

AAS52038 - Beata Smyl - The construction of a mesh fence south of Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne, Co. Meath

Dear Ms. Smyl,

I refer to your Section 5 application lodged with Meath County Council on 9th July, 2020.

In accordance with Section 5(3)(b) of the Planning and Development Acts 2001-2019, the Planning Authority is not going to make a declaration on same as it believes any such declaration could prejudice the current appeal to An Bord Pleanala (reference no. 307457).

Furthermore, this site is subject to 351 submissions made as part of the Draft Meath County Development Plan and any decision relating to these submissions will be issued as part of the Chief Executive Report in accordance with Section 12(8)(a) of the Acts.

For your information, Section 5(3)(b) states;

'Without prejudice to subsection (2), in the event that no declaration is issued by the planning authority, any person who made a request under subsection (1) may, on payment to the Board of such fee as may be prescribed, refer the question for decision to the Board within 4 weeks of the date that a declaration was due to be issued under subsection (2).

Yours sincerely,

Sean Clarke,

Senior Executive Officer,

Planning Department.

AN BORD PLEANÁLA

ABP.

1 2 AUS 2020

Type: PNO

Time:

By: Sep RoA.

## APPLICATION FORM - DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT & EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

Part 1 Section 5 of Planning and Development Act 2000-2014, as amended.

1.	Name: Beata Smyl	
	Address: 46 Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne	
	Phone No: _0851258302 E-mail: millbournere	esidents@gmail.com
2.	Address for correspondence:	
	Address: 46 Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne	·
	Phone No: _0851258302 E-Mail: millbournere	sidents@gmail.com
3.	<b>Location of Development and/or Subject Site:</b> OS No. 2854-A , South of Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne	Map Ref. Number 2786-C &
4.	<b>Description of Development:</b> Mesh fence	
5.	Will the development take place within the curtilage	ge of a dwelling house?
	Please tick as appropriate: YES	NO _X
6(b	Will / does development take place in / on a Protect curtilage of a Protected Structure? Please tick as appropriate: YES  D) If "YES", has a Declaration under Section 57 ovelopment Act 2000 – 2014, as amended, been requoperty by the Planning Authority? Please tick as appropriate: YES	NO _X f the Planning & ested or issued for the
7.	State overall height of structure if applicable: _1.2	m
<b>8.</b> deve	State in square metres the floor area of the proposelopment fenced off approximately 7,600 square meters	sed development: the
	List of plans / drawings etc. submitted: Site Location Map 1:2500 x2	
	dscape Masterplan 1:500 x2	AN BORD PLEANÁLA
10. spac	Please state applicants interest in this site The site of the site	is designated as public open of An Board Pleanala 1 2 AUG 2020  LTR DATED FROM LDG ABP-

AN BORD PLEANÁLA

1.2 AUG 2020

-118

Decisions Ref: PL.17.245994 and PL17 .248899 and is now fenced off, which leaves Millbourne without public open space

If applicant is not the owner of site, please provide name & address of owner: Rybo Partnership 6 Argus House Greenmount House Greenmount Office Park Harolds Cross,

	NO X
ning applica	
ing applica	
	tion/s on this site?
YES _X_	NO
DATE:	5/07/2020
	DATE:

- Application Fee of €80
- 2. Application shall be accompanied by:
  - 2 copies of site location map to scale 1:2500 clearly showing the site outlined in red and the extent of the site boundaries, the position of existing structures, etc., and the proposed work.
  - 2 drawings to scale (1:200) of the proposed development (including floor plan and elevations), if appropriate.
  - Two site layout plans to scale 1:500 if appropriate. Please submit 2 copies of any additional plans/reports etc. you may wish to include as part of the application.

Application shall be forwarded to: Meath County Council, Planning Department, Buvinda House, Dublin Road, Navan, Co. Meath. Contact Details: Phone: 046 9097500 Fax: 046 9097001 Email: planning@meathcoco.ie AN BORD PLEANÁLA 1 2 AUG 2020

Beata Smyl

46 Millbourne Drive

Ashbourne

Co. Meath

An Bord Pleanala 64 Malrborough Street

Dublin 1

Referral of Declaration under Section 5 of the 200 Act

Location of Subject Site: South of Millbourne Drive, Ashbourne, Co Meath

Southern most part of Millbourne estate

I request the Bord to rule on this illegal development that is happening on Millbourne green open space. My estate's only green area has been fenced off since February, many complaints have been lodged with Meath County Council, but the Council refuses to deal with the illegal development.

I applied to Meath County Council on the 8<sup>th</sup> of July to provide me with declaration on exempted development, copy of the application with maps detailing the location of the site is attached to this letter. Meath County Council responded to my application with a letter stating that they are not going to make a declaration on it as they believe any such declaration could prejudice the current appeal to An Bord Pleanala, the response is also attached to this letter.

The subject site is designated as public open space as approved by DA03/0422 and two An Bord Pleanala decisions Ref. PL. 17.245994 and PL. 17.248899.

The subject site was refused permission by Meath County Council Reg. Ref. AA/190862 and was appealed to An Bord Pleanala ABP Ref. ABP-307457-20 observation period ended on the 27<sup>th</sup> July 2020. The site is owned by Rybo Partnership, 6 Argus House, Greenmount House, Greenmount Office Park, Harolds Cross, Dublin 6.

The subject site of 0.5ha. is located at the south-eastern corner of the Millbourne housing development that forms a residential area on the western outskirts of Ashbourne. Millbourne is accessed from the R135 (former N2) to the north along a local distributor road.

The site owner erected a permanent fence to the public open space that forms this subject site on the 23<sup>rd</sup> June 2020, to replace a temporary fence that was erected on the 18<sup>th</sup> February 2020. This appears to indicate a complete lack of willingness on behalf of the owner to comply with the previous decisions of the Board.

Planning History

Reg. Ref. DA/030422

	AN BORD PLEANÁLA
	1 2 AUG 2020
	LTR DATED FROM
L	ABP-

Marino him

n man ne ne al mare e sar e som e seste mare e

and the contraction of the contr

and at the Photos of the control of

iche magelle Alle ver ei eene elemekt voor die fantoeste eleme ook op 1 ee Akull litter van werden een werden Die Alle de de Noord-Afronake (1,5 km²) to 1 februarie van element en anterenteid en Die 27 oaart Die die boeren beste biede keester oar in began stoare Afronatse ook oartstaan ook estamaans officee

The edition of a fibral subsequent material and the companies of the APP of the Application of the Application The edition of the companies of the companies of the companies of the companies of the Application of the Companies of the Companies

edanda, a dua esta pura en a "ela caragrera a edaba serbi" e medica esta esta altra destreta espera procedit esta del cara de la caragrada de la composición de la caragrapa de la contra de la contra de la contra de la c enconcreta en la caragrafición de la caragrada de la caragrada de la contra de la contra contra caragrada e la

v. A. Harmani II

Carl Child Treatment

AN BORD PLEANALA

2 AUG 302

089 USING RIC

Reg. Ref. AA/150040

Reg. Ref. AA/151074 / ABP Ref. PL17.245994

Reg. Ref. AA161470 / ABP Ref. PL.17.248899

Reg. Ref. AA/190862 / ABP Ref. ABP-307457-20 (live)

The site was fenced off in February by the landowner (Rybo Partnership) by temporary fence, which was then replaced by 1.2-meter-high mesh fence on the 23<sup>rd</sup> of June 2020.

I respectfully submit that the development is contrary to two An Bord Pleanala's decisions, details are listed above. Fencing off the open space changes its use and based on this alone the development should not be considered exempt.

On the 24<sup>th</sup> of July the residents of the estate have been informed by the Residents Association that Meath County Council discussed this fence issue with the landowner Rybo Partnership, who agreed to cut an opening in the fence to allow people on the green. I am very disappointed to see that the Council refused a declaration on the exempted development as they believe it would prejudice the current appeal but can negotiate with the landowner on fence issues.

Furthermore the opening in the fence does not allow the green to be properly maintained and is located in a very dangerous spot leading onto the busy road and junction where the motorists would not expect any people, especially kids who can run in front of the moving vehicles.

I trust that An Bord Pleanála will give due consideration to this referral and will notify me of its decision in due course.

Regards,

Beata Smyl



The figure of the control of the con

and the second of the second o

A. B.